

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

Legislation Text

### File #: 2023-1513

## Resolution to waive appeal fees for Lisa Valentine's appeal of grading permit GRD-2023-0031 to the Planning Commission

A RESOLUTION TO WAIVE APPEAL FEES FOR LISA VALENTINE'S APPEAL OF GRADING PERMIT GRD-2023-0031 TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, §159.01(A) of the *Unified Development Code* authorizes a City Council member to "present a resolution to the City Council to waive or reduce development permit fees (to) ... serve the public interest ... or be beneficial to the city as a whole."

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas determines that waiving the appeal fee set by \$ 159.01(B)(4) for Lisa Valentine's appeal of grading permit GRD-2023-0031 to the Planning Commission is in the public interest and beneficial to Fayetteville as a whole.



#### **MEETING OF DECEMBER 19, 2023**

TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council

THRU:

**FROM:** Teresa Turk

DATE:

SUBJECT: Resolution to waive appeal fees for Lisa Valentine's appeal of grading permit GRD-2023-0031 to the Planning Commission

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Council Member Teresa Turk is sponsoring a resolution to waive appeal fees for Lisa Valentine's appeal of grading permit GRD-2023-0031 to the Planning Commission.

#### BACKGROUND:

#### DISCUSSION:

§159.01(A) of the *Unified Development Code* authorizes a City Council member to "present a resolution to the City Council to waive or reduce development permit fees (to) ... serve the public interest ... or be beneficial to the city as a whole."

#### **BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:**

This resolution will waive the \$100 appeal fee prescribed by the Unified Development Code for grading permit appeals.

ATTACHMENTS: Agenda Request - Turk - Waive Grading Appeal Fees